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Roger,

                Here is the response to your e-mail of August 5, 2011 to me regarding interface limits in NYISO studies. 
First let me begin by responding to the  basic question you asked which is “whether interface limits are a 
measure of reliability”? First the NERC glossary does not define the term interface limits but they do define the 
term transfer capability (TC) which is defined as follows:

“The measure of the ability of interconnected electric systems to move or transfer power in a reliable manner
from one area to another over all transmission lines (or paths) between those areas under specified system
conditions. The units of transfer capability are in terms of electric power, generally expressed in megawatts
(MW). The transfer capability from “Area A” to “Area B” is not generally equal to the transfer capability from 
“Area B” to “Area A.”

In a reliable manner means that the interconnected electric system is designed and operated to comply 
with all applicable reliability standards – e.g., FAC, TPL, etc. As you note in your e-mail the TC at any given point 
in time will vary dependent on system conditions. The system conditions at any given point in time can result in 
a higher or lower TC in order to be in compliance with applicable reliability standards. A higher or lower TC on 
any particular interface could potentially affect the overall economics of the system  but since reliability 
standards are being complied with it is not a measure of the overall reliability of the system. The interconnected 
system will be reliable under the TC dictated by the current  system conditions. Changes in transfer limits can 
potentially impact the economic efficiency of the system but transfer limits are not a measure of reliability. 

Roger, you asked three specific questions with respect to interface limits which focused on IRM/RNA 
studies, deliverability and the Minimum Interconnection Standard. Below are the NYISO’s response to those 
three specific questions. 

1. What assumptions are made about interface limits in IRM/RNA studies?
NYISO Response: Interface limits for IRM/RNA studies are developed based on emergency transfer 
criteria and include nomograms for key interfaces to capture variation in limits resulting in changes in 
system conditions. These limits are the basis for determining what level of resources will be needed to 
meet the resource adequacy criterion. The level of the limits can affect the amount of required capacity 
which would be an economic or efficiency issue but not a reliability issue since the system would be 
designed and operated to comply with all applicable reliability standards. The interface limits used in 
NYISO IRM/RNA studies are based on various operating and planning studies in which interface limits 
were evaluated.  The base case conditions and other relevant assumptions are documented in each of 
the applicable study reports or related appendices. 
2. Do interface limits play a role in deliverability testing?
NYISO Response: Roger, under the assumption that your question is in regards to capacity deliverability, 
the answer is yes.  The interface limits, which are based on emergency transfer criteria, are used in 
determining whether a specific facility at a specific location is deliverable under the NYISO’s tariff. The 
NYISO’s deliverability standard determines whether a specific facility is eligible to supply capacity or 
receive UDRs without the need for system deliverability upgrades. It is a capacity market eligibility 
requirement, but is not a measure of reliability. 



3. What is the technical justification for the Minimum Interconnect Standard where interface 
limits are allowed to vary in SRIS etc?

NYISO Response: The key underlying assumptions of the MIS are documented in the NYISO document, 
“System Reliability Impact Study Criteria and Procedures,” approved by the OC on May 23, 2001 (under 
Technical Assumptions on page 4).  Basically, there are two key underlying assumptions or technical 
justifications for the MIS.  The first technical justification for the Minimum Interconnection Standard is 
that the reliability of the system is secured through redispatch. The second key assumption is that an 
interconnection project will not directly result in the retirement or decommissioning of any existing 
facilities other than those that may be identified as part of the project (e.g., retirements identified as 
part of a repowering project).
It should be noted that under the OATT Attachments S, X and Z, the MIS applies to Interconnection 
Projects, i.e., generation and merchant transmission projects, which fall under the Interconnection 
process.   
Roger, I hope this answer yours and RRS’s questions. Since many of the questions you raised are covered 

by the NYISO tariffs, the NYISO believes that any further review of the questions related to interface limits 
would be better served if such discussions where pursued under the NYISO stakeholder processes such as 
TPAS.  I will not be available to attend the upcoming RRS meeting, but Zach Smith will attend to assist RRS in 
its review of the NYISO responses.

Thank you
John Adams
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